

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

CON-WAY FREIGHT, INC.

and

Case 21-CA-135683

JAIME ROMERO, an Individual

CON-WAY FREIGHT, INC.

and

Case 21-CA-140545

JUAN PLACENCIA, an Individual

**General Counsel's Answering Brief
to Respondent's Exceptions to the
Decision of the Administrative Law Judge**

Submitted by:

Mathew J. Sollett
Cecelia Valentine
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21

Table of Contents

	Page number
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Facts.....	1
A. The Parties	1
B. Background of union organizing Activity at ULX.....	2
C. Charging Party Romero Was Engaged in Union Activity.....	3
D. Respondent Had Knowledge of Romero’s Union Activity as Early as 2009.....	3
E. Romero was Involved in a Minor Traffic Accident and Followed Respondent’s Accident Reporting Procedures on August 15, 2014.....	5
F. Respondent Suspended Romero on August 20, 2014.....	11
G. Respondent Terminated Romero on about September 4, 2014.....	12
H. Charging Party Placencia Was Engaged in Union Activity.....	13
I. Respondent Had Knowledge of Placencia’s Union Activity.....	14
J. Respondent Prohibited Placencia from Wearing Union Insignia on about September 15, 2014.....	16
K. Respondent Threatened Placencia With Unspecified Reprisals on about September 15, 2014 Because Placencia Supported the Union	17
L. Camarena and Echanique Provided Labor Consulting Services to Respondent and Acted as Respondent’s Agents	17
M. Respondent, by Camarena, its Agent, Implicitly Threatened Placencia with Physical Harm on October 6, 2014.....	19
N. Respondent, by Camarena, its Agent, Filed Criminal Charges Against Placencia, and Proximately Caused His Arrest on October 7, 2014.....	21
O. Respondent Suspended Placencia on October 7, 2014.....	31
P. Respondent Terminated Placencia on October 15, 2014.....	32
III. Argument.....	33
A. Standard of Review.....	33
B. ALJ Laws Correctly Found That Respondent Committed Several Independent Violations of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	34
i. Respondent’s September 15, 2014 Prohibition of Union Insignia was a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) and was not de minimis.....	34
ii. Styers Threatened Placencia with Unspecified Reprisals on or about September 15, 2014.....	36

iii.	Camarena, an Agent of Respondent, Implicitly Threatened Placencia with Physical Harm on the ULX Dock on the evening of October 6, 2014.....	37
C.	ALJ Laws Correctly Determined that Respondent’s Fabricated “Justification” for Romero's Suspension and Termination Violated Section 8(a)(3).....	40
i.	Management’s Review of the DriveCam Accident Video was, Itself, Pretextual.....	42
D.	ALJ Laws Correctly Concluded that Respondent Caused Placencia's Arrest, and did so Because of his Union Activities.....	44
i.	The Evidence Demonstrates that Labor Consultant Camarena was Acting as an Agent of Respondent.....	45
ii.	The Evidence Does not Suggest that Camarena had any Reason to Fear Placencia.....	45
iii.	By Summoning Police to Be Present when Placencia Returned to ULX, Respondent Was the Proximate Cause of Placencia's Arrest.....	47
E.	ALJ Laws Correctly Concluded that Placencia's Suspension and Termination for Allegedly Threatening Camarena with a Knife Violated Section 8(a)(3)	47
IV.	Conclusion.....	48

Table of Cases

Page Number

US Supreme Court Cases

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp., 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....41

NLRB Cases

American Tissue Corp., 336 NLRB 435 (2001).....34

Blankenship & Associates, 306 NLRB 994 (1992), enfd. 999 F.2d 248 (7th Cir. 1993).....38

Federal Stainless Sink Div. of Unarco Industries, 197 NLRB 489, 491 (1972).....34

F.W. Woolworth Co., 310 NLRB 1197 (1993).....36

Gold Standard Enterprises, 234 NLRB 618 (1978).....33

Georgia Rug Mill, 131 NLRB 1304 (1961).....34

Gateway Transportation Co., 193 NLRB 47 (1971).....34

Golub Corp., 338 NLRB 515 (2002).34

Green Fleet Sys., LLC, JD(SF)-16-15, 2015 WL 1619964 (Apr. 9, 2015), adopted by the Board on Aug. 18, 2015, 2015 WL 49323.....34

Kag-West, 362 NLRB No. 121 (June 16, 2015).....33

Leather Center, Inc., 308 NLRB 16 (1992).....36

Mastec North America, Inc., 356 NLRB No. 110 (2011).....38

Mediplex of Danbury, 314 NLRB 470 (1994)34

Pathmark Stores, 342 NLRB 378 (2004).....35

Regency at the Rodeway Inn, 255 NLRB 961 (1981)34

Smithers Tire, 308 NLRB 72 (1992).....36

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....33

Sunnyside Home Care Project, 308 NLRB 346 (1992)34

Wal-Mart Stores, 340 NLRB 220 (2003).....41

W. F. Bolin Co., 311 NLRB 1118 (1993).....41

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 800 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....40, 41, 47

Administrative Decisions

In Re Mike Campbell & Associates, Ltd., Inc., 31-CA-25763, 2003 WL 22248697 (Sept. 22, 2003)38
